the amputation of his right arm, the petitioner had to undergo further medical 

treatment at Christian Medical College, Vellore. The Chairman-cum-

Managing Director of Meghalaya Energy Corporation Ltd. (for short ‘MeECL’) 

accorded approval for further medical treatment of the petitioner and also 

sanctioned Rs.1,60,000/- (Rupees one lakh sixty thousand) only for the said 

treatment. The District Medical Board vide Disability Certificate dated 

13.03.2010 certified that the petitioner has 75% permanent physical 

impairment and his condition is not likely to improve. The area Manager, 

Area VI, Shillong Distribution MeECL also certified that the petitioner was